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. Sec. 4. Witnesses, employees. The commisgion may
subpoena witnesses and records, and employ such assistants
ag it deems necessary to perform its duties effectively. It may.
do all the things necessary and convenient to enable it to per-
form its duties. '

Sec. 5. Cooperation. The Revisor of Statutes and
every other state agency shall cooperate with the commission
in all respects so that its purpose may be accomplished. The
commission shall use the available facilities and personnel of
the Legislative Research Committee unless the commission by
resolution determines a special need or reason exists for the
use of other facilities or personnel.

Sec. 6. Report. The commission shall make a report
to the legislature on or hefore January 15, 1959, setting forth
its findings and recommendations for legislation. o

Sec. 7. [Expenses. The members of the commission
shall be reimbursed for all expengses actually and necessarily
incurred in the performance of their duties. Reimbursement
for expenses incurred shall he made pursuant to the rules
governing state employees. <

Sec. 8. Appropriation. The sum of $25,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated from the
state treasury for the use of this commission in performing
the duties imposed under the provisions of this act. For the
payment of its expenditures, the commission shall draw its
warrants upon the state treasurer, which warrants shall be
signed by thé chairman and one other member of the commis-
gion, and the-auditor-shall then approve and the treasurer pay
such warrants as and when presented. '

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 947—S. F. No. 1340
[Coded]

An act relating to education; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1958, Sections 122.01 to 122.571; 128.01 to 128.25, 128.80
to 128.57, 124.01 to 124.10, 124.12 to 124.26, 125.01 to 125.09,
125.10 to 125,28, 125.41 to 125.48, 133.05, are repealed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
ARTICLE 1.

Section 1. [122.011] Definitions. Subdivision 1.
For the purposes of this act the words, phrases and terms de-
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fined in “this section shall have ‘the meanings reapectwely
ascrlbed to them. ° '

Subd. 2; . “Commlssmner" means the commissioner of
educat:on.

. - Subd, 3.° "“District” mearis a school district.
Subd.4. * “Board” means.a school hoard.

Subd. 5.  “County board” means a bioard of county com-
missioners. o : :

Subd 6. “Su-l')ermtendent”- means superintendent of
the school district involved.

Subd 7. “County aupermtendent” means county super—
mtendent of schools.-

i+ Subd. 8. “Department” mea.ns state department of edu-
cation.-- .. .

. Subd.9. - t‘Audltor” ;ngans county auditor.

Subd, 10. “Survey committee” means county school sur-
vey committee. .

Stbd. 11. “Gommlssmn” ineans state a.dv1sory commis-
sion on school reorganization.

Subd 12 A “common dlstnct" is any school district
validly created and existing as a common school district or
joint common school district at the effective date of this act,
or any common school district: hereafter orgamzed as such
as herein provided.

Subd. 13. An “independent district”-is any school dis-
trict validly created and existing as an independent, consolidat-
ed, joint independent, county or a ten or more township district
at the effective date of this act, or any independent school dis-
triet hereafter organized as such as herein provided.

Subd. 14. A “special distriet” is a district established
blslr ‘a te(;harter granted by the. legnslature or’by a home rule
char

- Subd. 15, "An “associated district” is any school district
validly created and existing as an associated school district at
the effective date of this act or any two or more school dis-
tricts which are hereafter organized into an associated school
district as herein provxded for the purpose of providing sec-
ondary education.

Subd. 16. “Unorgamzed territory” is the portion of.a
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county not included in organized districts, and includes ter-
ritory heretofore ceded to the government of the United States.
Unorganized territory is a public corporation. "

Sec. 2, 122.021] Classes, number. School districts
shall be classified as common, independent, special or associ-
ated districts, each of which is a public ‘corporation. ‘Each
distriet shall be known by its classification and each shall be
assigned a number by the commissioner so that its title wil
be.eeneen school district number ............_.. ) .

ARTICLE II

Section 1. [122.111] Common or independent district.
Subdivision 1. A common or independent district may be
organized from territory not included in a classified district
if 100 or more children of school age between five and 21
reside within the proposed district.and it contains an incor-
porated village or not less than four sections of land.

Subd. 2. A majority of the resident freeholders in the
proposed district may petition the county board of the county
in which the greatest land area involved lies to form a new
common or independent district. The petition shall contain
(a) A correct description of the territory to be included in
the proposed district, together with a plat thereof showing
its size and boundaries and the location of adjoining districts
with the school houses therein. .

{b) The number of children of schodl age residing
in the proposed district. . .

(c) The reasons for the formation of the.-proposed
district and the classification desired. _ .

(d) The assessed valuation of the proposéd district,
and the location of the nearest school houses. .

(e) Such other information as the petitioners may de-
sire to affix.

(f) A recommendation of the commissioner which
shall be endorsed thereon, together with his comments, if any.
This recommendation shall be advisory only and not binding
for any purpose.

Subd. 8.  The persons circulating the ﬂg]etition' shall at-
tach their affidavit thereto, swearing or affirming that the
persons executing the petition were  resident freeholders
and signed in the presence of one of the circulators.

Subd. 4. The petition shall be .filed with the count.y
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auditor who shall present it to the county board at its next
meeting. At the meeting, the county board shall fix a time
and place for hearing the petition, which time shall be not
more than 60 days and not less than ten days from the date
of the meeting., The auditor shall cause one week’s published
notice of the hearing to be given in the county, and ten days’
posted notice in the territory described in the petition.

" 7 At the hearing on the petition, the county board shall
receive and hear any evidence for or against the proposed
tg.rganization. The hearing may be adjourned from time to
ime.

Subd. 5. Within six months of the date of the filing
of the petition, the county board shall issue its order either
granting or denying the petition. If the petition is granted,
the order-shall particularly describe the district. The county
board may modify the boundaries proposed in the petition by
enlarging or decreasing the area. If the petition is granted, the
auditor shall transmit a certified copy of the order to the
commissioner who shall assign an identification number o
the district and notify the auditor thereof within ten days
after his receipt of the certified copy of the order.

Subd. 6. If the petition and order are for the organi-
zation of a common district, upon the receipt of the assigned
identification number, the auditor shall determine a date not
less than 20 nor more than 60 days from the date of the receipt
by him of the assigned identification number, and a place for
holding a meeting to organize the district. He shall cause ten
days' posted notice of the meeting to be given in the district.
The auditor shall call the meeting to order and act as tem-
porary chairman of the meeting until the board has been
elected. At the meeting, a chairman shall be elected to hold
office until July 1 following the next annual election; the treas-
urer until one year from such date; and the clerk until two
years from such date.

Subd. 7. (a) If the petition and order are for the
formation of an independent distriet, upon receipt of the as-
signed identification number, the auditor shall determine a
date, not less than 20 nor more than 60 days from the date
of the receipt by him of the assigned identification number, up-
on which date shall be held a special election in the distriet
for the purpose of electing a board of six members for terms
as follows ; two until July 1 following the first annual election,
two until the expiration of one year from said July 1, and two
until the expiration of two years from said July 1, to hold
office until a successor is elected .and qualifies according to
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provisions of law governing the election of board members in
independent districts.

(b)  The auditor shall give ten days’ posted notice of
election in the area in which the election is to be held and
also if there be a newspaper published in the proposed new
district, one week’s published notice shall be given. The notice
shall specify the time, place and purpose of the election.

(¢) The county may pay ‘the election Judges not to
exceed $1 per hour for their services.

(d) _ Any person desiring to be a candidate for a achool
election shall file an application with the auditor to have his
name placed on the ballot for such office, specifying the term
for which the application is made, The application’ shall be
filed not less than 12 days before the election. .

(e) The auditor shall prepare, at the expense of the
county, necessary ballots for the election of officers, placing
thereon the names of the proposed candidates for. each office.
The ballots shall be marked and signed as official ballots and
shall be used exclusively at the election. The auditor shall de-
termine the number of voting precincts and the boundaries
of each. He shall determine the location of polling places and
the hours the polls shall be open. He shall a}xpoint three elec-
tion judges for each polling place who shall act as clerks of
election. Election judges shall certify ballots and resulis to
the county auditor for tabulation and canvass.

(f) TUpon canvass and tabulation, the audltor shall
issue a certificate of election to the candidate for each office
who received the largest number of votes cast for the office.
He shall deliver such certificate to the person entitled thereto
by registered mail, and each person so certified shall file an
acceptance and oath of office with the auditor within 30 days
of the date of mailing of the certificate. A person who fails
to qualify prior to the {ime specified shall be deemed to have
refused to serve, but such filing may be made at any t:me he-
fore action to fill the vacaney has been taken.

(g) The board previously charged with responsibility
for education in the ferritory included in the district shall
continue to provide for the education of the children in the
distriet until July 1 next following the election, but such
board shall have power and authority only to make such
contracts and do such things as are necessary to continue
the education of the pupils for the duration of the current
school term.

(h) If shall be the duty of the newly elected board to
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meet forthwith and to organize, and on July 1 next to assume
the full duties of the care, management and control of the
district.

Sec. 2. [122.121] Associated district. Associated
districts may be formed according-to the provisions of Laws
1955, Chapter 862.

ARTICLE III

Section 1. [122.211] Detachment and annexation of
land. Subdivision 1. The owner of land which adjoins any
common or independent distriet, and whose land is not in a
special district may petition the county board of the county
in which the greater part of the area proposed for detach-
ment and annexation lies to detach all or any part of his land
together with the intervening lands as defined in subpara-
graph (b) below, from the district it now is in, and to attach
it, together with such intervening land, to the adjoining dis-
grict.- FOE purpose of this section, land is adjoining a school

istrict if: )

(a) The boundary of the area proposed for detachment
and annexation is the same as the district boundary to which
attachment is sought at any point, including corners, or

{(b) The area proposed for detachment and annexation
is separated at any point from the district to which annexation
is sought by not more than one-half mile and the intervening
land is vacant and unoccupied or is owned by one or more of
the following: The United States, or the State of Minnesota
or any of its political subdivisions, or an owner who is un-
known or cannot be found, or

(¢) The area proposed by a land owner for detachment
and annexation is adjoining (as defined in subparagraphs
(a) and (b) above) any land proposed for detachment from
:.nd annexation to the same district in another pending peti-

1011,

Subd. 2. The petition shall contain:

(a) A correct description of the area proposed for
-detachment and annexation, together with such supporting
data with regard to location and title to land as will establish
facts conformable to subdivision 1 hereof,

{(b) 'The reasons for the proposed change with facts
showing that the granting of the petition will not reduce the
size of any district to less than four sections, unless the dis-
trict has not operated a school within the district during the
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past two years immediately preceding the issuance of the pe-
tition. _ _

(¢) Consent to the petition, endorsed thereon at any
time before the hearing by the board of the district from
which the area is to be removed, if, at the time of the filing
of the petition, any part.of the area proposed for detachment
is part of an unorganized territory or a district.which main-
tains and operates a secondary -school within the district or
unorganized territory. .

(d)  An identification of the district to which annexa-
tion is sought. ' ' .

(e) Such other information as petitioners may desire
to affix. e

(f) An acknowledgment by the petitioner.

Subd. 3. The petition shall be filed with the auditor who
shall present it to the county board at its next.meeting, "At
the meeting, the county board shall fix a time and place for
hearing the petition, which time shall be not more than
60 nor less than ten days from the date of the meeting. The
auditor shall forthwith serve notice of the hearing on each
district. directly affected by the petition, by mail addressed to
the clerk. If any area affected by the petition is in another
county, he shall mail a notice of hearing to the auditor of such
county. He shall also give one week’s published notice of the
hearing in the county wherein the hearing is to be héld, and
ten days’ posted notice in each school district affected. Such
posted and published notice may combine pending petitions.
At the-hearing on the petition, the county board shall receive
and hear any evidence for or against the petition. The héaring
may be adjourned from time to time. :

Subd. 4, Within six months of the time when the peti-
tion was filed, the county board shall issue its order either
granting or denying the petition, unless all or part of the land
area described in the petition is included in a plat for consoli-
dation which has been approved by the commissioner in which
event, no order may be issued while consolidation préceédings
are pending. No order shall be issued which results in attach-
ing to a district any territory not adjoining that district, as
defined in subdivision 1(a). No order shall be issued which
reduces the size of any district to less than four sections unless
the district is not operating a scheol within the district., The
order may be made effective at a deferred date not later than
July 1 next following its issuance. If the petition be granted,
the auditor shall transmit a certified copy to the commissioner,
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Failure to issue an order within six months of the filing of
the petition or termination of proceedings upon an approved
:_tmsolidation plat, whichever is later, is a denial of the peti-
ion,

Subd. 5. Upon receipt by the commissioner of the
order, he shall forthwith modify his records and any plats and
petitions and proceedings involving districts affected by such
order presently before him for action or record, to conform
to the order.

Subd. 6. Upon the effective date of the order, the de-
tachment and annexation ordered therein is effected, and all
taxable, property in the area so detached and annexed is tax-
able for payment of any school purpose obligations theretofore
authorized by or outstanding against the district to which
annexation is made. Such property is not by virtue of the
order relieved from the payment of any tax levy theretofore
made by the district from which it is detached, nor from the
obligation of any bonded debt theretofore incurred to which it
was subiect prior to the order. '

Sec. 2. [122,221] Dissolution and attachment. Sub.
division 1. Any district, whether part of an associated dis-
triet or not, may be dissolved and the territory be attached
to other districts or become unorganized territory by proceed-
ing in accordance with this section.

Subd.- 2. Proceedings 'under this section may be insti-
tuted by: : . :

(a) Resolution of the county board of the county con-
taining the greatest land area of the district proposed for
dissolution when such district has held no school! within the
distriet for two years and has msade no provision for the edu-
cation of its pupils for two years.

(b) Petition executed by a majority of the resident
freeholders of the distriet propesed for dissolution addressed
to the county board of the county containing the greatest land
area of the district.

(e) Certification by the clerk of the distriet proposed
for dissolution to the county board of the county containing
the greatest land area of the district to the effect that a ma-
jority of votes cast at an election were in favor of dissolving
the district. C

Subd. 8. A resolution adopted pursuant to subdivision
2 (a) of this aection shall contain findings of necessary juris-
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dictional facts and shall set a date for hearing not less than
ten nor more than 60 days from the date of the resolution.

Subd. 4. Petition executed pursuant to subdivision
- 2 (b) of this section shall be filed with the auditor and shall
confain:

(a) A statement that petitioners desire proceedings
instituted leading to dissolution of the district and other pro-
visions made for the education of the inhabitants of the ter-
slt?:ry,t and that petitioners are resident freeholders of the

istrict. .

(b) An jdentification of the distriet.

(¢) The reasons supporting the petition which may
include recommendations as to disposition of territory to be
dissolved. Such recommendations are advisory in nature only
and are not binding on any petitioners or county board for
any purpose.

(d) The persons circulating the petition shall attach
their affidavit swearing or affirming that the persons execut-
ing the petition are resident freeholders and that they signed
in the presence of one of the circulators.

The auditor shall present the petition to the ecounty board
at its next meeting. At that meeting, the county board shall
determine a date for a hearing not less than ten nor more
than 60 days from the date of that meeting.

Subd. 5. Certification executed pursuant to subdivision
2 ((ga of this section shall be filed with the auditor and shall
contain;

(a) A copy of the resolution initiating the election.

{b) A copy of the notice of election with an affidavit
of publication or posting.

(c) The question voted on,

(d) The results of the election by number of votes
cast for and number against the question.

(e) If an advisory ballot is taken on annexation, the
question voted on and number of ballots cast for and against
the proposal.

Subd. 6. The auditor shall present the certification to
the county board at its next meeting. At that meeting, the
county board shall determine a date for a hearing not less
than ten nor more than 60 days from the date of that meeting.
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When a hearing is ordered under this section, the auditor
shall have ten days' posted notice of the hearing in the dis-
trict proposed for dissolution, one week’s published notice in
the county, and ten days’ mailed notice to the clerk of the dis-
trict proposed for dissolution and to the clerk of each adjoin-
* ing district and to the commissioner. If all or any part of the
district proposed for dissolution or any adjoining district lies
in another county, the auditor shall forthwith, upon establish-
ment-of the hearing date, mail notice of the hearing.to the
auditor of each county so situated. o

Subd. 7. No order dissolving a district may be issued
by the county board if the district to be dissolved is included
in a plat for consolidation which has been approved by the
commissioner and upon which plat final action has not been
taken unless all' of the district to be dissolved and all of the
distriet or districis to which attachment is proposed are in-
cluded in the approved plat.

.. Subd. 8. - Within 90 days of the date set for the original
hearing or within 30 days.of the termination of a consolida-
tion proceeding which stays the order under subdivision 7,
the county board may issue its order:

{(a) Dismissing the proceedings. ,..

*(b) Interlocutory in character, proposing the dissolu-
tion of the district and the annexation of the territory to ad-
joining districts, or the entire district as a unit may be
attached to and become part of g district which maintains a
secondary school located within the same high school area,
and t{lere is no intervening district maintaining a secondary
school.

(¢) If no order is issued within the limited time, the
proceedings are dismissed. :

Subd. 9. An interlocutory order issued under subdivi-
sion B (b) of this sectic:n shall contain:

{a) A statement that the dissolution of the distriet is
proposed. )

.{(b) A description, by words or plat or both showing
disposition of territory in district to be dissolved.

(c¢) A statement showing the proposed distribution of
the current assets and liabilities of the district to be dissolved,
real and personal. If the order provides for the transfer of an
interest in real estate to a district, the order may also impose
a dollar amount as a claim- against that district in favor of
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other districts which claim shall be paid and enforced in the
m(sinner provided by law for the payment of judgments against
a district.

(d) The outstanding bonded debt of the district to be
dissolved.

e A proposed effective date of the order not later
than July 1 next following its issuance and not less than 45
days from date of the order,

(f)  Such other information as the county board may
desire to include.

The auditor shall within ten days from its issuance serve
a copy of the interlocutory order by mail upon the clerk of
the district proposed for dissolution and upon the clerk of
each district to which it is proposed to attach any territory by
the order and upon the auditor of each other county in which
all or any part of the district proposed for dissolution or any
district to which it is proposed to attach territory lies, and
upon the commissioner. .

Subd. 10. Within 45 days of the date of the interlocu-
tory order, any district to which attachment of territory is
proposed may, by resolution of the board, request an election
in the area proposed for attachment on the question of assump-
tion of debt in connection with that interlocutory order, such
resolution shall contain:

(a) A request that an election be held in the area pro-
posed for attachment, authorizing proportionate assumption
of debt, or some specified part thereof, of the district request-
ing the election, and

(b) The total bonded debt, authorized and outstanding
of the district requesting election, and .

(¢} The assessed valuation of the district requesting
election. A copy of the resolution shall forthwith, upon issu-
ance, be served by mail on the auditor of the county issuing
the interlocutory order.

Failure to make and serve such resolutions within 45
days of the date of the interlocutory order is a consent to the
terms of the order and a waiver of the requirement of debt
assumption by the territory proposed for attachment,

Subd. 11. If the proceedings were instituted by peti-
tion, under subdivision 2 (b), or by election, under subdivision
2 (c), and an advisory recommendation was made in the peti-
tion or an advisory ballot taken ai the election, as to annexa-
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tion requested, and if the interlocutory order makes a different
provision for annexation than requested, then the interlocu-
tory order must be approved by a majority of those voting on
.the question at an election to be called in the district to be dis-
solved, under subdivision 13, the question voted on shall be:

“Shall the interlocutory order of the county board of
County, dated .... proposing
the dissolution of this school district be approved?

Subd. 12. If a resolution is made and served under
provisions of subdivision ten within the time allowed, the
auditor shall so advise the board of the distriet proposed for
dissolution. In such case, an election shall be held in the dis-
trict to be dissolved on the question of debt assumption, or if
the district to be dissolved is divided, the board shall, in such
case, establish voting precincts in each area in which debt is
proposed for assumption. The voters in such precincts shall
vote on the question: “Shall the taxable property in the ares
proposed for attachment to ... school distriet number
.................... assume a proportionate share of the bonded debt
of such district in accordance with the resolution of the board
of such district, dated .......cccoerreecinnnee , and on file with the
auditor of .. .ot County?’ Yes No

Subd. 13. If an election is required under subdivision
11 or subdivision 12, then upon the expiration of the 45 day
period allowed in subdivision 10 or upon receipt of a demand
for election on the question of debt assumption from. each dis-
triet to which it is proposed to attach territory, whichever is
sooner, the auditor shall set a date, not leas then ten nor more
than 20 days after such time upon which date a special elec-
tion shall be held in the district proposed for dissolution.

Subd. 14, The results of each election shall be certified
by the board to the auditor. If a majority of all votes cast on
each question at the election approve the interlocutory order
and favor the assumption of the debt, the interlocutory order
becomes final and effective as of the date of the election or
the date specified in the order whichever is later.

Subd. 15, If a majority of votes cast at an election held
on any resolution are in the negative on the issue of debt
assumption, the auditor shall forthwith certify such results
to the clerk of the district which made the resolution voted
upon, The district making the resolution under subdivision 10
may then within ten days make and serve upon the auditor a
resolution of its board withdrawing its objection to the inter-
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locutory order and consenting to its terms and consenting to
the attachment of territory without debt assumption and can-
celling its resolution under subdivision 10. The auditor shall
present the resolution to the county board at its next meeting
and at that meeting the county board may order its interlocu-
tory order made final and effective.

Subd. 16. If a majority of votes cast at an election held
on any resolution are in the negative on the issue of debt as-
sumption, and if the resolution of waiver provided for in sub-
division 15 is not filed within the time prescribed, or if a
majority of votes cast on the question of approval of the inter-
locutory order are in the negative, the proceeds are dismissed
and terminated and the interlocutory order becomes void and
of no further effect for any purpose.

Subd. 17. If proceedings which were instituted under
subdivision 2 (a) by the motion of the county board are termi-
nated under subdivision 16, the county board may within 90
days thereafter, without notice, dissolve the district proposed
for dissolution and attach its territory to the unorganized ter-
ritory of the county in which the land lies. If there is no un-
organized territory in such county, it shall be created for the
purpose of providing for education of the inhabitants accord-
ing to the laws regulating conduct of education in unorganized
territory.

Subd. 18. The bonded debt of a district dissolved under
provisions of this section shall be paid according to levies
made therefor under provision of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
475, The obligation of the taxable property in the diasolved
district with reference to the payment of such bonded debt
is not affected by this section.

Subd. 19. If a district which is also a part of an asso-
ciated district is dissolved under this section, the associated
status of the district terminates upon its dissolution.

Sec. 3. [122.231] Consolidation.  Subdivision 1.
Common or independent districts or parts thereof, including
those constituting parts of an associated district or umnor-
ganized territory or any combination of the foregoing may
consolidate into a single independent district by proceedings
taken in accordance with this section. The proposed new dis-
triet must contain at leaat 18 sections of land. A proposed new
district must be composed of contiguous areas unless an entire
district is to be part of a district which maintains a secondary
achool and there is no district intervening which maintains a
. secondary school.

Subd. 2. Acting on his own initiative or upon a resolu-
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tion o6f a school board in the area proposed for consolidation
or upon-receipt of a petition therefor executed by 25 percent
of' the .voters resident in the area proposed for consolidation
.or by 50 such voters, whichever is lesser, the county superin-
tendent of the county which contains the greatest land area of
the proposed new district shall cause a plat to be prepared.

" The resolution or petition shall show the approximate area
proposed for ‘consolidation. If more than one request for a
plat is reéeived by a county superintendent and the requests
involve parts of identical .districts, he shall prepare a plat

. which in his opinion best serves the educational interests. of

'*--tllile inhabitants of the districts or areas affected. The plat shall
show: . . '

(a) boundaries of the proposed district, as determined
by the county superintendent, and present district boundaries,

(b)  the location of school buildings in the area pro-
posed as a new district and the location of school buildings in
adjoining districts, .

(c) other pertinent information as determined by the
county superintendent,

Subd. 3. A supporting narrative statement to accom-
pany the plat shall be prepared by the county superintendent.
The statement shall contain:

(a) ' The assessed valuation of property in the proposed
district, . :

(b) If a part of any district is included in the proposed
new digtrict, the assessed valuation of the property and the
approximate number of pupils residing in the part of the dis-
trict included shall be shown separately and the assessed valua-
tion of:the property and the approximate number of pupils re-
s}lding in the part of the district not included shall also be
shown. :

(e} The reasons for the proposed consolidation, “in-
cluding a statement that at the time the plat is submitted to
the commissioner of education, no proceedings are pending
to dissolve any district involved in the plat unless all of the
district to be dissolved and all of each district to which at-
tachment is proposed is included in the plat,” )

(d) ‘A statement showing that the jurisdictional fact
requirements of subdivision 1 are met by the proposal,

(e) Any other information the county superintendent
desires to include,

(f) The signature of the county superintendent.
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Subd. 4. The county superintendent shall submit the
plat and supporting statement to the commissioner and a true
copy of each to the auditor of each county containing any lan
area of the proposed new district. : '

Subd. 5. Upon receipt of a plat and the supporting
statement, each auditor shall immediately notify his respective
county board. After such notification, and during the pendency
of proceedings under the plat and supporting statement or for
a period of six months, whichever is shorter, no action may be
taken by the county board under any other law to modify the
boundary of any district if any part of the district is in-
cluded in an area proposed for consolidation. )

Subd. 6. The commissioner shall,” upon receipt of a
plat, forthwith examine it and approve, modify or reject it.
He shall endorse thereon his reasons for his actions and with-
in 60 days of the date of the receipt of the plat, he shall return
it to the county superintendent-who submitted it. He shall fur-
nish a copy of that plat, and the supporting statement and his
endorsement to the auditor of each county containing any land
area of the proposed new district. If land area of a particular
county was included in the plat, as submitted by the county
superintendent, and all of such land area is included in the
plat as modified and approved, the commissioner shall also
furnish a copy of the modified plat, supporting statement, and
his endorsement to the auditor of such county,

Subd. 7. Upon receipt of an approved plat, the county
superintendent shall forthwith notify the board of any inde-
pendent district and the board of any common district main-
taining a secondary achool, all or part of whose land is included
in the proposed new district, and the beard for unorganized
t?;ritory if such territory or part thereof is included in the
p t‘ . .

Subd. 8. The board of such districts and the board for
unorganized territory shall, within 46 days of the approval of
the plat by the commissioner, either adopt or reject the plan
as proposed in the approved plat. If the board of any such dis-
trict or unorganized territory entitled to act on the petition
rejects the proposal, the proceedings are:terminated and dis-
missed. If any board fails to act on the plat within the time
allowed, the proceedings are terminated.

Subd. 9. If each board entitled to act on the petition
approvea the petition and if land of no other districts is in- |
cluded in the proposed new district, the county superintendent
shall, by order, declare the consolidation effective and shall
set a date not later than July 1 next following the date of his
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order when the changes proposed in the approved plat shall
become effective. He shall forthwith submit a certified copy of
his order to the commissioner, and to the auditor and to the
clerk of each affected district.

Subd. 10, If an approved plat contains land area in
any district not entitled to act on approval or rejection of the
plat by action of its board, the plat may ‘'be approved by the
residents of such land area within 60 days of approval of plat
by commissioner in the following manner:

A petition calling upon the county superintendent to call
and conduct an election on the questlon of adoption or rejection
of the plat may be circulated in such land area by any person
residing in such areas. Upon the filing of such petition with
the county superintendent, executed by at least 26 per cent
of the resident freeholders in each district or part of & district
contained in such land area, the county superintendent shall
forthwith call and conduct a special election of the electors
resident in the whole land area on the question of adoption
of the plat. Failure to file such petition within 60 days of ap-
proval of plat by the commissioner terminates the proceedings.

Subd. 11. Upon an election becoming callable under
provisions of subdivision 10, the county superintendent shall
give ten days’ posted notice of election in the area in which
the election is to be held and also if there be a newspaper pub-
lished in the area, one week’s published notice shall be given.
'l;het_notice shall specify the time, place and purpose of the
election.

Subd. 12, The county superintendent shall determine
the date of the election, the number and boundaries of voting
precincts, and the location of the polling places where voting
shall be conducted, and the hours the polls will be open. He
shall provide official ballots which shall be used exclusively.
He shall appoint three election judges for each polling place
who shall act as clerks of election. The county may pay these
election judges not to exceed $1 per hour. The ballots and re-
sults shall be certified to the county superintendent who shall
c&]!.nt\fass and tabulate the total vote cast for and against the
pla

Subd. 18. If a majority of the votes cast on the ques-
tion &t the election approve the consolidation, and if the neces-
sary approving resolutions of boards entitled to act on the plat
have been adopted, the county superintendent shall, within
ten days of the election, issue his order setting a date not
later than July 1 next following the election for the effective
date of the change. He shall mail or deliver a copy of such
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order to each auditor holding a copy of the plat and to the
clerk of each district affected by the order and to the commis-
sioner. If the election fails, the proceedings are terminated
and the county superintendent shall so notify the commis-
siémetxé ;md the auditors and the clerk of each school district
affected.

Subd. 14. TUpon receipt of the order creating a new
district, the commissioner shall forthwith, by order, assign
an identification number to the new district and shall mail
a copy of his order to the county superintendent and to each
auditor who holds a copy of the plat.

Subd. 16. If no district is divided by virtue of the
proceedings, all of the assets, real and perscnal, of the districts
involved and all legally valid and enforceable claims and con-
tract obligations of the districts pass to the new district. If
a district is divided by virtue of the proceedings, upon re-
ceipt of the order of the commissioner, the auditor of the
county containing the greatest land area of the new district
shall present a copy of the plat and supporting statement and
orders issued in the proceedings to the county board at its
next regular meeting, together with such information as is
available to him concerning the assets and liabilities not se-
cured by bonds of each district, any part of which is included
in the newly created district. Thereafter, within 30 days
the county board shall issue its order providing for a divi-
sion of the assets of the distriets involved and apportioning
and dividing these assets according to such terms as it may
deem just and equitable. In making this division of assets and
liabilities, the county board may consider the amount of bonded
debt to be assumed by property in each area under the provi-
sions of this section. If the order of consolidation tnansfers
any real estate interest to the new district or to another dis-
trict, the order apportioning assets and liabilities may impose
a dollar claim on the district receiving the real estate in favor
of any other district involved in an amount not exceeding the
reasonable value of the real estate interest involved, which
claim shall be paid in the manner provided by law for the
enforcement of judgments,

Subd. 16. As of the effective date of the consolidation,
all the taxable property in the newly created district is tax-
able for the payment of any bonded debt theretofore incurred
by any component district in the proportion which the as-
sessed valuation of that part of a pre-existing district which
is included in the newly created district bears to the assessed
valuation of the entire pre.existing district as of the time of
the consolidation. This apportionment shall be made by the
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county auditor and shall be incorporated as an annex to the
order of the county board dividing the assets and liabilities of
the component parts. This subdivision shall not relieve any
property from any tax liability for payment of any bonded
obligation but taxable property in the newly created district
becomes primarily liable for the payment, of bonded debts to
the extent of the proportion stated.

Subd. 17. If all of the territory of one and only one
independent district is included in the new independent dis-
trict, the hoard of that previously existing independent district
shall assume the duties and responsibilities of the board of
the newly organized district for the balance of the term to
which the members were elected. At the next annual school
election the successors to the members. whose terms then ex-
pire shall be elected by the legally qualified voters of the newly
organized district. Thereafter, board members shall be elected
according to the election procedure estalished for the election
of board members in independent districts.

Subd. 18. (a) If no board is provided for under the
foregoing provision, upon receipt of the assigned identification
number, the county superintendent shall determine a date, not
less than 20 nor more than 60 days-from the date of the re:
ceipt by him of the assigned identification number, upon which
date shall be held a special election in the district for the pur-
pose of electing a board of six members for terms as follows:
two until July following the next annual election, two until
the expiration of one year from said July 1, and two until
the expiration of two years from said July 1, to hold office
until a Successor is elected and qualifies according to provi-
sions of law governing the election -of board members in in-
dependent districts.

(b) The county superintendent shall give ten days’
posted notice of election in the area in which the election is
to be held and also if there be a newspaper published in the
proposed new district, one 'week’s published notice shall be
given, The notice shall specify the time, place and purpose of
the election. T

(c) The county may pay the election judges not to
exceed $1 per hour for their services. :

(d)  Any person desiring to'be a candidate for a school
election stiall file an application with the county superintendent
to have hiz name placed on the ballot for such office, specify-
ing the term for which the application: is: made. The applica-
tion shall be filed not less than 12 days before the election: -
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(e) The county superintendent shall prepare, at the
expense of the county, necessary ballots for the election of of-
- ficers, placing thereon the names of the proposed. candidates
for each office. The ballots shall be marked and signed as of-
- ficial ballots and shall be used exclusively at the election. The
county superintendent shall determine the number of voting
precincts and the boundaries of each. He shall determine the
location of polling places and the hours the polls shall be open.
He shall appoint three election judges for each polling place
who shall act as clerks of election. Election judges shall certify
ballots and results to the county superintndent for tabulation
and canvass. . : .

{(f) Upon canvass and tabulation by the county super-
intendent, he shall issue a certificate of election to the.candi-
date for each office who received the largest number of. votes
cast for the office. He shall deliver such certificate to the per-
son entitled thereto by registered mail, and each person so
certified shall file an acceptance and oath of office with the
county auditor within 30 days of the date of mailing of the
certificate. A person who fails to qualify prior to the time
specified shall be deemed to have refused to serve, but such
filing may be made at any time before action to fill vacancy
has been taken. '

(g) The board of each district included in the new en-
larged distriet shall continue to maintain school therein until
July 1 next following, but such boards shall have power and
authority only to make such contracts and to do such things
as are necessary to maintain properly the schools for the
period they may be in session prior to said first day of July.

- {h) It shall be the immediate duty of the newly elected
board of the new enlarged district, when the members thereof
have qualified and the board has been organized, to plan for
the maintenance of the school or schools of the new district
for the next school year and to enter into the necessary con-
tracts for the employment of personnel, purchase of equip-
ment and supplies, and other acquisition and betterment pur-
poses and when authorized by the voters to issue bonds under
the provisions of Chapter 475; and on said July 1 {o assume the
full duties of the care, management and control of the new en-
larged district. The board of the new enlarged district shall
give due consideration to the feasibility of maintaining such
existing attendance centers and of establishing such other
attendance centers, especially in rural areas, as will afford
equitable and efficient achoel administration and assure the
gqn;grgence and welfare of the pupils residing in the enlarged

18Lrict,
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Sec. 4. [122.241] State advisory commission on school
reorganization. Subdivision 1. The state advisory com-
mission on school reorganization as now constituted, is con-
tinued to consist of nine members, The term of the present
members expires on July 1, 1959. As of that date, the atate
board of education shall appoint a qualified person to each
vacancy on the commission, three members for a term of two
years from July 1, 1959, three members for a term of four
years from said July 1, and three members for a term of six
years from said July 1, thereafter successors shall be appointed
by the state board of education for a term of six years to hold
office until a successor is appointed and qualifies. No more
than three members of such commission shall be persons who
are professionally engaged in education or employees of any
district. Such commigsion shall elect a chairman from its
membership. The commissioner shall be ex officio secretary and
executive officer of the state commission. The state board of
education is authorized to fill any vacancies which may oceur
in the membership of such commission. Members of such com-
mission shall serve without compensation but may be reim-
bursed for necessary expenses. The state commission shall
formulate aims, goals, principles, procedures of public school
organization in Minnesota, The commission shall review the
tentative reports of the several county school survey commit-
tees, and within 90 days after receipt thereof shall make sug-
gestions to the respective committees concerning their reports
as may seem appropriate, giving due consideration to the
educational needs of local communities and economical trans-
portation and administration, to the future use of satisfactory
school buildings and sites, to the convenience and welfare of
the pupils, to the ability of the several communities to support
adequate schools, to equalization of educational opportunity
and to any other matters which, in their judgment, seem to
be advisable. On or before Qctober 16 of each even numbered
year, the commission shall report its activities and recom-
mendations concerning school reorganization to the legisla-
ture.

Subd. 2. The county superintendent of each county
may, and upon a petition executed by 16 percent of the mem-
bers of school boards entitled to attend such meetings, shall
call and hold a public meeting of all board members of school
boards within the county. In case a district lies in more than
one county the board members of such district shall attend
the meeting in the county in which the school building or build-
ings thereof are situated, provided that in case the buildings
in such district are situated in more than one county, then
the board membera in such district shall attend a meeting in
the county in which the major portion of the area of such
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district is located. The county superintendent shall give pub-
lished notice of the time, place and purpose of such meeting
at least ten days prior thereto, and by mail addressed to each
board member in the county.

Subd. 3. At such meeting the county superintendent
shall have the provisions of this section explained and shall
afford an opportunity for discussion of the question of estab-
lishing a county survey commiitee, Upon such discussion a
vote shall be taken on the question: “Shall a school survey
committee be formed for ... ... ... County?’ If a ma-
jority of the votes cast on the question are negative, the meet-
ing is adjourned and no similar meeting may be called for a
period of 12 months thereafter. If a majority of votes cast on
the question are affirmative, proceedings shall be taken in
accordance with the terms of this section.

Subd. 4. Upon an affirmative majority vote, as de-
scribed in subdivision 8, the county superintendent shall divide
the school board members into two groups, and shall appoint
a chairman and a secretary for each group. One group shall
consist of all the board members of districts maintaining
graded elementary schools or secondary schools, hereafter
called urban districts, and the other group shall consist of all
the other hoard members, hereafter called rural districts, The
meeting of the members from each of such groups shall be
held immediately following the adjournment of the joint coun-
ty-wide meeting, or the county superintendent may fix the
time and place for and call the meeting of the members of
each such group for some certain day not more than 30 days
thereafter, and in such case, the county superintendent shall
give at least five days’ written notice thereof.

Subd. 5. At the first meeting of the rural members,
five persons shall be elected to the county survey committee,
one member for a one-year term, two members for two-year
terms, and two members for three-year terms, to serve until a
successor is elected and qualifies.

At the first meeting of the urban members, four persons
shall be elected to the county survey committee, one member
for a one-year term, one member for a two-year term, and two
members for a three-year term. In these elections, voting by
proxy shall not be allowed. Such nine committeemen shalll con-
stitute the committee. However, no district shall have more
than one member on a survey committee, and if a county
contains fewer school districts than the membership herein
provided for, the survey committee shall be made up of such
lesser number of members as may be necessary to comply with
this limitation. None of the members of the survey committee
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shall be persons who are professionally engaged in education or
elected state or county officers, or who are employees of any
district. The election of the members of the committee shall be
by secret ballot and a majority vote of the distriets repre-
sented shall be necessary to elect. The persons elected shall be
certified by the chairman and the secretary of the group and
the county superintendent. '

Subd. 8. Annuyally thereafter, on the date of the regu-
lar annual county school officers’ meeting in any county where-
in a survey committee is organized, the county superintendent
shall conduct a meeting of all achool board members qualified
to attend a first meeting, and shall divide the members present
into urban and rural groups for the scle purpose of electing
committeemen to fill vacancies on the school survey commiit-
tee. At this meeting 25 percent of the membership constitutes
a quorum. Persons elected at an annual meeting shall serve
for a term of three years to serve until a successor is elected
and qualifies. Election procedure at an annual meeting is as
prescribed for a first meeting.

Subd. 7. In any county having a survey committee at
the time of the adoption of this section, the term of office of
each member expires on July 1, 1959, and within 30 days be-
fore that date in any such county the county superintendent
shall call a meeting of school board members and shall divide
the members attending in two groups, urban and rural and
at such divided meeting the members shall elect a school sur-
vey committee o staggered terms as provided for a first meet-
ing.

Subd. 8. Any survey committee may be dissolved on its
own motion upon approval by the commission. Af any time
after such dissolution, a survey committee may be established
by proceedings taken in accordance with this section for crea-
tion of a survey committee.

Subd. 9. The committee shall meet at the eall of the
county superintendent at a time and place within the county
fixed by the county superintendent within ten days of the
election. At its first meeting, the committee shall organize
and shall elect one of its members as chairman and another of
its members as vice-chairman. Annually, thereafter the com-
mittee shall elect a chairman and vice-chairman. The county
superintendent ex officio, shall serve as executive secretary of
said committee. Members of the committee shall serve with-
out compensation but gshall be reimbursed to the extent moneys -
are available for their actual expenses incurred in the dis- -
charge of their duties as members of the committee from: '
county funds, as hereinafter provided. The county .superin<;
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tendent shall provide clerical assistance and supplies and
other facilities for the committee to the extent that the same
are available to his office.

The committee shall meet regularly on a day and at a
time and place to be fixed by the committee, Special meetings
of the committee may be called by the chairman and shall be
called by the secretary upon request in writing signed by
three members of the committee.

Subd. 10. The committee shall have power and it shall
be its duty: (1) to study the achool districts and unorganized
territory of the county and their organization for the purpose
of recommending desirable reorganization which in the judg-
ment of the committee will afford better educational: oppor-
tunities for the pupils and inhabitants of the county, a more
equitable, efficient and economical administration of ‘public
schools and a more equitable distribution of public school rev-
enues; in the course of its study, with the aid of the county
superintendent, it shall assemble and keep current data re-
lating to the achools of the county and their financial status,
boundaries, organization, and other matters affecting their
proposals and (2) to confer with school authorities and resi-
dents of the districts of the county, hold public hearings, and
furnish to board members and to the public information con-
cerning reorganization of districts in the county; and (8) to
make reports of its study and recommendations, including a
map or maps showing existing boundaries of districts and the
boundaries of proposed or recommended districts, concerning
the reorganization and financing of the districts of the county.

Subd. 11. When there are proposed districts which in-
clude territory in more than one county, the survey committee
considering the proposal may appoint a subcommittee of three
members to meet with a like subcommittee of each other sur-
vey committee affected. The committee considering the pro-
posal may by resolution request the survey committee of an
affected adjoining county to appoint a like subcommittee of
three members {o cooperate in the study of the proposal.

Subd. 12. When a proposed larger administrative dis-
trict should extend into one or more counties and one or more
of such counties have no survey committee, then the survey
committee of the adjoining county in which a portion of such
proposed distriet will lie may request the county superintend-
ent of the county having no survey committee to call a meeting
of the board members of the districts that logically belong in
the proposzed larger administrative district for the purpose of
organizing a committee t0 represent the area in the county
without an official committee which is proposed to be in-
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cluded in the larger district. Within 20 days after receiving
such request; the county superintendent ghall call a meeting
of the board members of the districta concerned.

The matter of establishing a committee of three members
to represent the area and to work cooperatively with the sub-
committee of the adjoining county in the preparation of a
joint recommendation for the reorganization of scho_ol districts
shall be presented to the board members of the districts af-
fected. The question of establishing such a committee shall
be submitted to the board members, and if a majority of the
board members present and voting shall be in favor thereof, a
committee of three members shall be elected.

The committee elected shall cooperate with the subcom-
mittee of the adjacent county or counties in developing recom-
mendations to be submitted to the survey committee of the
adjacent county and it shall be submitted in the same manner
as provided for regular survey committees, and the vote on
the recommendation shall be in accordance with the provisions
of this section.

v

Subd. 18. A survey commitfee may prepare a tenta-
tive report with recommendations and shall file the same in
the office of the county superintendent, and furnish a copy
thereof to each member of the boards in the county. No change
shall be made in the tentative recommendations by the school
survey committee for any proposed area until after comple-
tion of the hearings affecting that area. Fifteen copies of a
tentative report shall be filed with the commissioner who shall
forward a copy to each of the members of the state commis-
sion. The county superintendent shall cause to be published
in the official newspaper of the county a summary of a tenta-
tive report prepared by the committee, and shall give one pub-
lished notice of the filing of a tentative report, and that the
same may be examined in his office, and shall fix a time not
less than 15 days after the filing thereof with the county
superintendent of the place at which any taxpayer or resident
of the area desiring to be heard with reference to the report
or any part thereof may appear before the committee.

Subd. 14, Upon the date so fixed by the county super-
intendent and such subsequent dates as may be necessary, the
committee or sub-committee thereof shall hold public hearings
at which residents or taxpayers of the area affected shall be
afforded an opportunity to appear before the committee and
be heard with reference to any tentative report. At the hear-
ing, the cornmittee shall explain the benefits and advantages
and any disadvantages resulting from the reorganization of
the district as the same appear to the committee. Any tax-
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payer or resident of the area or any affected .district shall be
heard with reference to the reorganization of any such dis-
trict. At its hearing, the committee shall also receive and
congider such suggestions as may be made by the state com-
mission concerning the committee’s tentative report and the
recommendations made therein.

Subd. 15, Within six months after the filing of a tenta-
tive report, a final report of the commitiee with recommenda-
tions and with a map or maps showing the boundaries of the
present school districts in the county and the boundaries of
the proposed school districts in the county shall be filed with
the county superintendent who shall cause to be published in
the official newspaper of the county a summary prepared by
the committee of its final report. Fifteen copies of such report
shall at the same time be filed with the commissioner and a
copy thereof shall be furnished to each school board member
in the county ‘by the county superintendent. The report shall
be-available for the public inspection in the office of the county
superintendent and the office of the commissioner.

. The survey committee may amend its final report at any
time: within- 60 days after it has been filed with the county
superintendent by filing a copy of the amendment with the
county superintendent. The amendment shall be published
and served in the same manner as the final report.

Subd. 16, The board of any district affected by recom-
mendation of any final report or amendment thereto may by
resolution appeal to the state commission by filing with the
s